Factoring payables 453 4.367 7.955 12.775

Other Liabilities 813 268 13 1.094

Total liabilities 46.073 19.051 7.968 73.092

Net foreign currency position 16.568 9.765 1.468 27.801
Off-balance sheet position - - - -

Net position 16.568 9.765 1.468 27.801

9 4

Ekspo Faktoring Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Period Ended December 31, 2021
(Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”), unless otherwise stated.)

34. Nature and level of financial risk arising from financial instruments (cont’d)

f) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The Company mainly is exposed to USD and EUR exchange rate risks.

The statement below shows the sensitivity of the Company to USD and EUR when a 10% change occurs at those currencies’ exchange rates. 10%
change in rates is used when reporting foreign currency risk to the top management and stands for expected fluctuation in exchange rates by the top
management. Foreign currency sensitivity analysis for the reporting period of the Company is determined based on the change at the beginning of the
fiscal year and fixed during the reporting period. Positive amount refers to increase in net profit.

December 31, 2021
 Profit/ Loss Equity

The appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
The appreciation

of foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
10% change of the USD against TL

1 - Net USD asset/liability 3.441 (3.441) 3.441 (3.441)

2-  Hedged portion of TL against USD risk (-) - - - -

3- Net effect of USD (1 +2) 3.441 (3.441) 3.441 (3.441)
10% change of the Euro against TL

4 - Net Euro asset/liability 1.848 (1.848) 1.848 (1.848)

5 - Hedged portion of TL against Euro risk (-) - - - -

6- Net effect of Euro (4+5) 1.848 (1.848) 1.848 (1.848)
10% change of other foreign currencies against TL

7- Net other foreign currencies asset/liability 20 (20) 20 (20)

8- Hedged portion of TL against other currencies risk (-) - - - -

9- Net effect of other foreign currencies (7+8) 20 (20) 20 (20)

Total (3 + 6 +9) 5.309 (5.309) 5.309 (5.309)

9 5

Ekspo Faktoring Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Period Ended December 31, 2021
(Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”), unless otherwise stated.

34. Nature and level of financial risk arising from financial instruments (cont’d)

December 31, 2020
 Profit/ Loss Equity

The appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
The appreciation

of foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
10% change of the USD against TL

1 - Net USD asset/liability 1.657 (1.657) 1.657 (1.657)

2-  Hedged portion of TL against USD risk (-) - - - -

3- Net effect of USD (1 +2) 1.657 (1.657) 1.657 (1.657)
10% change of the Euro against TL

4 - Net Euro asset/liability 976 (976) 976 (976)

5 - Hedged portion of TL against Euro risk (-) - - - -

6- Net effect of Euro (4+5) 976 (976) 976 (976)
10% change of other foreign currencies against TL

7- Net other foreign currencies asset/liability 147 (147) 147 (147)

8- Hedged portion of TL against other currencies risk (-) - - - -

9- Net effect of other foreign currencies (7+8) 147 (147) 147 (147)

Total (3 + 6 +9) 2.780 (2.780) 2.780 (2.780)

g) Credit Risk

Credit risk is defined as the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge its
obligation. The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral where appropriate,
as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Company’s exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously
monitored.

9 6

Ekspo Faktoring Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Period Ended December 31, 2021
(Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”), unless otherwise stated.)